UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE LEVEL OF MENTAL HEALTH AMONG UNIVERSITY
STUDENTS: A CASE STUDY ON UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI
MARA (UiTM) NEGERI SEMBILAN BRANCH,

REMBAU CAMPUS
NABILAH BINTI NARDIN 2017404886
ANDI NURUL ATIKAH BINTI YUSUP 2016730079
NUR FARAH HANNAN BINTI ABD RAZAK 2017404972

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2020



ABSTRACT

The level of mental health among university students has been a topic of interest in
research. The focus of this research is to explore the level of mental health among
university students in Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan branch,
Rembau campus. The objective of this research is to describe the level of mental
health among university students, to determine the association between the factors and
level of mental health and also to identity the significant factors influencing the level
of mental health. There are four factors involved in this research, which are gender,
academic performance, financial and also family background. The population
consists of 1666 students from diploma and degree students who are currently in
second and third year and the sample size was 315 university students that were taken
by using simple random sampling. The data were collected through questionnaire and
were analysed using IBM SPSS. There are four methods of analysis used, which are
descriptive analysis, chi square test of independence, Spearman’s correlation
coefficient and ordinal regression. Finding shows that 77% of the respondents are
tend to have depressed, 90% of the respondents tend to have anxiety and 65% of the
respondents tend to have stress. It can be concluded that the level of mental health
among university students in UiTM Negeri Sembilan branch, Rembau campus is in a
worse state since the tendency to have mental health problem is greater than 50%. As
tor the association, academic performance, financial situation and family background
are associated to depression, anxiety and stress level. Meanwhile, gender is only
associated to anxiety level, but not with depression and stress level. Lastly, among the
four factors, it can be concluded that the most significant factors that influence the
depression, anxiety and stress level are academic performance and financial situation.
Hence, further research needs to be carried out to find other factors influencing the
level of mental health by using other methods such as binary logistic regression.

Keywords: Level of mental health, Ordinal regression, University students



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah. the most gracious and the most mercitul. Firstly. I am gratetul

to Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength to complete this final year project

successtully.

This research would not have been completed without any participation and guidance

of so many people whose names may not all be stated.

First and foremost, | would like to thank our supervisor, Mrs. Nurdia Azlin Binti
Ghazali for her guidance and advice in completing this final year project. We wish to
express our sincere thanks to Mrs. Nora Mohd Basir and Mrs. Che Norhalila Che
Mohamed for their expert, sincere and valuable guidance and also encouragement
extended to us. They helped us a lot in completing this report very well. They also
taught us how to prepare it in a systematic and accurate format. Moreover, we would
like to thank all our batch mates for their constant support and guidance. We are also
so gratetul for opinions, brilliant ideas and good comments from our friends. We take

this opportunity to express our sincere thanks to our families for their constant support

and encouragement during the completing of this research. Last but not least, we

would like to thank everyone involved in completing this research.

NABILAH BINTI NARDIN
ANDI NURUL ATIKAH BINTI YUSUP
NUR FARAH HANNAN BINTI ABD RAZAK



ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

- NV NGO SR

Background of Study

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Research Questions

Research Hypotheses

Significance of Study

Scope and Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

.
2

[NOIN o9}

9
(O8]

Introduction

The Level of Mental Health among University
Students

Factors and Association on the Level of Mental
Health Among University Students

2.3.1 Gender

2.3.2  Academic Performance

2.3.3  Financial Situation

2.3.4 Family Background

2.3.5 Other Factors

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7

Introduction

Research Design

Research Population and Sample
3.3.1  Target Population

3.3.2  Sample Size

Sampling Method

Data Collection Method

3.5.1 Research Instrument
3.5.2  Description of Variables
Theoretical Framework

Pilot Study

PAGE

ves
m

vi

vii

viii

(@)Y (O R T S e

—_—_— 0 9

13
13
13
13
15
15
16
16
18
19
19



CHAPTER 4:

CHAPTER §:

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

3.7.1  Reliability Test
3.8 Data Analysis

3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis

3.8.2  Chi Square Test of Independence

3.8.3 Spearman’s Rank Correlation Coefficient

3.8.4 Ordinal Regression
3.8.4.1 Multicollinearity Checking
3.8.4.2 Goodness-of-Fit Measure
3.8.4.3 Cox and Snell R-Square And

Nagelkerker-Square

3.8.4.4 Parameter Estimates Table
3.8.4.5 Testing Parallel Lines

3.8.5 Summary of Data Analysis

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Reliability Test
4.3 Descriptive Analysis
4.3.1 Demographic Profile of Respondents
4.3.2 The Level of Mental Health
4.3.2.1 Depression Level
4.3.2.2 Anxiety Level
4.3.2.3 Stress Level
4.4 Association between the Factors and Level of Mental
Health
4.4.1 Association between Gender and Level of
Mental Health
4.4.2  Association between Academic Performance
and Level of Mental Health
4.4.3 Association between Financial Situation and
Level of Mental Health
4.4.4 Association between Family Background and
Level of Mental Health
4.5 Factors Influencing the Level of Mental Health
4.5.1  Multicollinearity Checking
4.5.2 Goodness of Fit Measures
4.5.3 Cox and Snell R-Square and
Nagelkerke-Square
4.5.4 Parameter Estimates and Wald Statistics
4.5.5 Test of Parallel Lines

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Conclusion
53 Recommendations

(NS O I XS I NG T NS I SO (O I 5O I ¢ )
W WY —— O OO

27
27
28
28
29
30
31
32
33

33
34
34
35
35
36
36
37

38
41



