## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE LEVEL OF MENTAL HEALTH AMONG UNIVERSITY STUDENTS: A CASE STUDY ON UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) NEGERI SEMBILAN BRANCH, REMBAU CAMPUS

NABILAH BINTI NARDIN	2017404886
ANDI NURUL ATIKAH BINTI YUSUP	2016730079
NUR FARAH HANNAN BINTI ABD RAZAK	2017404972

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

# BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

#### FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

#### **ABSTRACT**

The level of mental health among university students has been a topic of interest in research. The focus of this research is to explore the level of mental health among university students in Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan branch, Rembau campus. The objective of this research is to describe the level of mental health among university students, to determine the association between the factors and level of mental health and also to identify the significant factors influencing the level of mental health. There are four factors involved in this research, which are gender, academic performance, financial and also family background. The population consists of 1666 students from diploma and degree students who are currently in second and third year and the sample size was 315 university students that were taken by using simple random sampling. The data were collected through questionnaire and were analysed using IBM SPSS. There are four methods of analysis used, which are descriptive analysis, chi square test of independence, Spearman's correlation coefficient and ordinal regression. Finding shows that 77% of the respondents are tend to have depressed, 90% of the respondents tend to have anxiety and 65% of the respondents tend to have stress. It can be concluded that the level of mental health among university students in UiTM Negeri Sembilan branch, Rembau campus is in a worse state since the tendency to have mental health problem is greater than 50%. As for the association, academic performance, financial situation and family background are associated to depression, anxiety and stress level. Meanwhile, gender is only associated to anxiety level, but not with depression and stress level. Lastly, among the four factors, it can be concluded that the most significant factors that influence the depression, anxiety and stress level are academic performance and financial situation. Hence, further research needs to be carried out to find other factors influencing the level of mental health by using other methods such as binary logistic regression.

Keywords: Level of mental health, Ordinal regression, University students

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

In the name of Allah, the most gracious and the most merciful. Firstly, I am grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength to complete this final year project successfully.

This research would not have been completed without any participation and guidance of so many people whose names may not all be stated.

First and foremost, I would like to thank our supervisor, Mrs. Nurdia Azlin Binti Ghazali for her guidance and advice in completing this final year project. We wish to express our sincere thanks to Mrs. Nora Mohd Basir and Mrs. Che Norhalila Che Mohamed for their expert, sincere and valuable guidance and also encouragement extended to us. They helped us a lot in completing this report very well. They also taught us how to prepare it in a systematic and accurate format. Moreover, we would like to thank all our batch mates for their constant support and guidance. We are also so grateful for opinions, brilliant ideas and good comments from our friends. We take this opportunity to express our sincere thanks to our families for their constant support and encouragement during the completing of this research. Last but not least, we would like to thank everyone involved in completing this research.

NABILAH BINTI NARDIN ANDI NURUL ATIKAH BINTI YUSUP NUR FARAH HANNAN BINTI ABD RAZAK

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			PAGE
ABSTRACT			i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iii	
LIST OF TABLES	8		vi
LIST OF FIGURE	CS		vii
LIST OF APPENI	DICES		viii
CHAPTER 1:	INTE	RODUCTION	
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	Background of Study Problem Statement Research Objectives Research Questions Research Hypotheses Significance of Study Scope and Limitations of the Study	1 3 4 4 4 5 5
CHAPTER 2:	LITE	CRATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 2.2 2.3		6 6 6 7
		<ul><li>2.3.3 Financial Situation</li><li>2.3.4 Family Background</li><li>2.3.5 Other Factors</li></ul>	9 10 11
CHAPTER 3:	MET	THODOLOGY	
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5	Introduction Research Design Research Population and Sample 3.3.1 Target Population 3.3.2 Sample Size Sampling Method Data Collection Method 3.5.1 Research Instrument 3.5.2 Description of Variables Theoretical Framework	13 13 13 13 15 15 16 16 18
	3.7	Pilot Study	19

	3.8	<ul> <li>3.7.1 Reliability Test</li> <li>Data Analysis</li> <li>3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis</li> <li>3.8.2 Chi Square Test of Independence</li> <li>3.8.3 Spearman's Rank Correlation Coefficient</li> <li>3.8.4 Ordinal Regression</li> <li>3.8.4.1 Multicollinearity Checking</li> <li>3.8.4.2 Goodness-of-Fit Measure</li> <li>3.8.4.3 Cox and Snell R-Square And</li> <li>Nagelkerker-Square</li> <li>3.8.4.4 Parameter Estimates Table</li> <li>3.8.4.5 Testing Parallel Lines</li> <li>3.8.5 Summary of Data Analysis</li> </ul>	20 20 20 21 21 22 22 23 23 24 25 26
CHAPTER 4:	RESU	ULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 4.2 4.3	Introduction Reliability Test Descriptive Analysis 4.3.1 Demographic Profile of Respondents 4.3.2 The Level of Mental Health 4.3.2.1 Depression Level 4.3.2.2 Anxiety Level	27 27 28 28 29 30 31
	4.4	4.3.2.3 Stress Level Association between the Factors and Level of Mental Health 4.4.1 Association between Gender and Level of Mental Health	32 33 33
		<ul> <li>4.4.2 Association between Academic Performance and Level of Mental Health</li> <li>4.4.3 Association between Financial Situation and Level of Mental Health</li> <li>4.4.4 Association between Family Background and</li> </ul>	<ul><li>34</li><li>34</li><li>35</li></ul>
	4.5	Level of Mental Health Factors Influencing the Level of Mental Health 4.5.1 Multicollinearity Checking 4.5.2 Goodness of Fit Measures 4.5.3 Cox and Snell R-Square and Nagelkerke-Square 4.5.4 Parameter Estimates and Wald Statistics 4.5.5 Test of Parallel Lines	35 36 36 37 38 41
CHAPTER 5:	CON	CLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1 5.2 5.3	Introduction Conclusion Recommendations	42 42 43
REFERENCES			44
APPENDICES			49